

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court 18-0950

HOMELAND ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC,
an Iowa Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiff / Appellee

v.

STEVE J. RETTERATH,
Defendant and Third Party Plaintiff / Appellant,

and

JASON and ANNIE RETTERATH,
Intervenors / Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HON. CARLA SCHEMMEL, PAUL D. SCOTT,
ROBERT J. BLINK, and JEFFREY D. FARRELL

FINAL REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLANT STEVE J. RETTERATH

William J. Miller
Kirk W. Schuler
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
801 Grand Ave., Ste. 4100
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 283-1000
Fax: (515) 283-1060
Email: miller.william@dorsey.com
schuler.kirk@dorsey.com

David Hirsch
Harding Law Office
1217 Army Post Rd.
Des Moines, IA 50315
Tel: (515) 287-1454
Fax: (515) 287-1442
Email: david@iowalawattorneys.com

Brian J. Brislen, *pro hac vice*
Adam R. Feeney
Lamson, Dugan & Murray, LLP
10306 Regency Parkway Dr.
Omaha, NE 68114
Tel: (402) 397-7300
Fax: (402) 397-7824
Email: bbrislen@ldmlaw.com
afeeney@ldmlaw.com

Allen H. Libow, *pro hac vice*
185 NW Spanish River Blvd.
Ste. 240
Boca Raton, FL 33431
Tel: (561) 910-6970
Fax: (561) 910-6974
Email: alibow@libowlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT STEVE J. RETTERATH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. HES FAILED TO PRESENT SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SHOW ENTITLEMENT TO SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE	10
A. Retterath’s Units Are Not Unique	11
B. HES Has an Adequate Remedy at Law	13
C. HES Failed to Prove It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of Specific Performance	15
1. HES Did Not Prove Retterath Sought to Gain Control to Push Through an Above Market Deal	16
2. Retterath Nominating Candidates to the Board Is Not Wrongful.....	17
3. Retterath’s Threat of Litigation Was Not Wrongful.....	19
4. The Attempted Removal of Marchand Was Not Wrongful	20
5. HES’s “Bribery” Assertion Should Not Be Considered	20
D. HES Failed to Prove it Was Ready, Willing, and Able to Close.....	21
1. HES’s Anticipatory Repudiation Theory Fails	21
i. Anticipatory Repudiation Does Not Excuse a Party Seeking Specific Performance from	

	Proving it Was Ready, Willing, and Able to Close	21
	ii. Retterath Did Not Repudiate the MURA.....	24
	iii. It was HES that Anticipatorily Repudiated the MURA.....	26
	iv. HES Failed to Prove There was a Binding and Valid Agreement to Repudiate.....	27
2.	HES Did Not Have Spendable Funds to Close on the MURA or Make the Second Required Payment	28
3.	HES Failed to Comply with Its Conditions Precedent.....	31
4.	HES Never Tendered.....	31
II.	A MEMBERSHIP VOTE WAS REQUIRED TO APPROVE THE MURA.....	32
III.	RETTERRATH PROVED HIS AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES	33
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING HES’S POST-TRIAL SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE	34
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING HES ATTORNEY FEES.....	36
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO SANCTION HES FOR ITS LATE PRODUCED EVIDENCE	38
VII.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN STRIKING RETTERRATH’S JURY DEMAND, BIFURCATING TRIAL, AND DENYING A NEW TRIAL.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	40
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Acme Inv., Inc. v. Sw. Tracor, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 412 (8th Cir. 1997)	23, 29
<i>Berryhill v. Hatt</i> , 428 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1988)	11
<i>Binkholder v. Carpenter</i> , 152 N.W.2d 593 (Iowa 1967)	10
<i>Breitbach v. Christenson</i> , 541 N.W. 2d 840 (1995)	10, 15
<i>Conrad Brothers v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 640 N.W. 2d 231 (Iowa 2001)	22, 23, 25
<i>Coviello v. Richardson</i> , 924 N.E.2d 761 (Mass App. Ct. 2010)	23
<i>Dickson v. Hubbell Realty Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1997)	37
<i>First Trust Joint Stock Land Bank v. Resh</i> , 285 N.W. 192 (Iowa 1939)	22
<i>Fridman v. Kucher</i> , 826 N.Y.S.2d 104 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	23
<i>Gingerich v. Protein Blenders, Inc.</i> , 95 N.W.2d 522 (1959)	12, 13
<i>Goodale v. Murray</i> , 289 N.W. 450 (Iowa 1940)	36
<i>Grant Ins. Agency v. Clem Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6680987 (Iowa App. Nov. 26, 2014)	38

<i>Hormel Foods Corp. v. Crystal Distrib. Servs.</i> , 2011 WL 2118718 (N.D. Iowa 2011)	38
<i>Lyon v. Willie</i> , 288 N. W.2d 884 (Iowa 1980).....	12
<i>McCarter v. Uban</i> , 166 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 1969).....	10
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010).....	37, 38
<i>In re NextMedia Investors, LLC</i> , CIV.A. 4067-VCS, 2009 WL 1228665 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2009)	26
<i>PR Pension Fund v. Nakada</i> , 809 P.2d 1139 (Haw. Ct. App. 1991)	23
<i>Sunrise Assocs. v. Pilot Realty Co.</i> , 565 N.Y.S.2d 108 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	23
<i>Williams v. Clark</i> , 417 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987)	22, 24
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 489.102(24)	11
Iowa Code § 489.407(3)(d)(3)	33
Iowa Code § 489.501	11
